

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES
AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Application of
JAMMIE'S ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
For Authority to Operate as a Solid Waste
Collection Company in Washington

DOCKET TG-220243

BASIN DISPOSAL, INC.

DOCKET TG-220215

Complainant,

v.

JAMMIE'S ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Respondent.

POST-HEARING REPLY BRIEF OF BASIN DISPOSAL, INC.

February 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. Introduction	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Jammie’s and PCA once again support JEI’s application through unsupported claims and misstatements	3
B. Washington law determines what constitutes a “solid waste collection company” by analyzing solid-waste related services, not other unrelated accessorial services.....	5
C. JEI qualifies as a contract carrier, not a private carrier	7
D. Collection of OCC Rejects is traditional solid waste collection service for which the <i>Superior Refuse</i> “satisfactory service” standards apply and for which “cream skimming” is prohibited	13
E. Basin Disposal provided satisfactory service	18
i. The genesis for PCA’s sole complaint was its own conduct, thus there were no serious complaints that BDI failed to provide high quality service.	19
ii. BDI responded quickly and offered repeatedly to work with PCA to improve its process for drying and more efficiently transporting OCC Rejects.	24
iii. No party contends that BDI fell short of its regulatory obligations or that it failed to fully cooperate with the Commission’s regulation in the public interest.....	28
F. JEI also misstates the standards for fitness	28
III. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Elkins v. Schaaf</i> , 4 Wn.2d 12, 102 P.2d 230 (1940).....	8, 9
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Washington, Inc. v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , __ Wn. App. 2d __, 519 P.3d 963 (2022).....	7
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND RULEMAKINGS	
<i>Clark County Disposal, Inc. et al v. Env'tl. Waste Sys., Inc. et al</i> , Cause No. TG-2915 (Oct. 19, 1989).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In re Application GA-75154 of Ryder Distribution, Inc.</i> , Order M. V. G. No. 1596 (Jan. 25, 1993).....	13, 16
<i>In re Application No. GA-849 of Superior Refuse Removal Corp.</i> , Order M. V. G. No. 1357 (Sep. 19, 1989)	15, 18
<i>In re Application GA-896 of Superior Refuse Removal Corp for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Operate Motor Vehicles in Furnishing Solid Waste Collection Service</i> , Order M. V. G. No. 1639 (Jun. 28, 1993).	13, 17, 19, 28
<i>In re Application of Northwest Liquid Transport I, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Operate Motor Vehicles in Furnishing Solid Waste Collection Service</i> , Dockets TG-091026, Order 01 (Jul. 9, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Application of R.S.T.</i> , Order M. V. G. 1402 (Jul. 28, 1989)	17, 29
<i>In re the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of Glacier Recycle, LLC et al.</i> , Dkt. TG-072226, Order 08 (Jul. 9, 2010)	12, 13
<i>In the Matter of Application GA-76820 of Medical Resource Recycling System, Inc.</i> , Order M. V. G. No. 1707 (May 23, 1994)	15
<i>In the Matter of Application GA-868 of Sure-Way Incineration, Inc.</i> , Order M.V.G. No. 1451 (Nov. 30, 1990)	17
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Waste Mgmt. of Washington, Inc.</i> , Dkt. TG-120033, Order 10 (Jul. 10, 2013)	16
<i>In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, and Complaint for Penalties Against Cascade Recycling Inc.</i> , Dkt. TG-210102, Initial Order 02, ¶ 12 (Dec. 16, 2021)	6

In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of: Enoch Rowland, d/b/a Kleenwell Biohazard & Gen. Ecology Consultants, Dkt. TG-920304, Commission Decision and Order Denying Administrative Review; Affirming Initial Order; Directing Company to Cease and Desist (Jan. 25, 1993)15

In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of Ridwell Inc., Docket TG-200083, Order 05, ¶ 28-30 (Oct. 15, 2020)9, 10

Murrey’s Disposal Co., Inc. v. Waste Mgmt. of Wash, Inc. et al, Dkts. TG-200650 and TG-200651 (consolidated), Order 06, ¶ 25 (May 3, 2021).....6

STATE STATUTES

Administrative Procedures Act (RCW 34.05)7, 29

Model Toxics Control Act (RCW 70A.305).....16

RCW 46.61.655(1).....23

RCW 81.04.5106

RCW 81.77.0107

RCW 81.77.010 (1).....9

RCW 81.77.010(9).....1, 5

RCW 81.77.0405, 6, 11, 13, 19

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 264.314(e).....18

WAC 173-350-025.....19

WAC 480-07-011(g).....7

WAC 480-70-016.....5, 11

WAC 480-70-016(1).....5

WAC 480-70-041.....14

WAC 480-70-050(7).....11

WAC 480-70-091.....29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SW-846 Test Method 9095B: Paint Filter Liquids Test. <https://www.epa.gov/hw-sw846/sw-846-test-method-9095b-paint-filter-liquids-test>23
